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Abstract Purpose: The present study investigated nutrient supplement intake to examine the relationship between the
health behaviors of nutrient supplement users and nonusers and nutrient supplement users and other drug users. The
results provide baseline data to understand whether nutrient supplements actually perform as expected in view of the
fact that healthy people that take nutritional supplements may become healthier, but may also develop nutritional
supplement abuse problems. Among 7,006 household heads of 24,614 household members from the Korea Health
Panel data in 2008, a total of 6,009 household heads were the respondents of the Korea Health Panel Survey
(appendix) in 2009. Method: The subjects of the present study were targeted household heads. The respondents who
reported that they had taken (planned to take) life/health promotion-related drugs (01. vitamins/nutritional
supplements) for more than three months that were purchased at pharmacies during the past one year at the time of
the survey were defined as nutritional supplement users. Those who took other drugs (05. hair-loss treatments, 06.
obesity treatments, 10. others) were regarded as other drug users. A chi-squared test was performed to analyze the
sociodemographic characteristics of the subjects and differences between groups. Multiple regression analyses were
conducted to analyze health behaviors according to nutrient supplement intake. Result: Comparison of (A) nutritional
supplement users and nonusers revealed that those who were women, 50 years or older, and spent more than average
living expenses were more likely to take nutritional supplements, which was not significant in health behavior
variables . Analysis of nutritional supplement users and other drug users (B) revealed that those who were high school
graduates or above, had a spouse, were non-smokers, took drugs, ate regular meals, and were not stressed by
economic or family conflicts were more likely to take nutritional supplements. Conclusion: The results of the present
study indicated that people take nutritional supplements because of their psychological desire to be healthy, not
because they are not healthy, have problems, or believe supplements will make them healthier.

Keywords : health behavior, logistic regression analysis, Korea health panel survey, nutrient supplements, sociodemographic
characteristics
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Table 1. Characteristics of Study Subjects according
to Intake of Nutrient Supplements (Analysis A)

Nutrient

supplement intake
Socio-demogr

aphic Cate N Nutrient on
characteristics o1y (5.742) - suppleme users P
nt users
n(%)  n (%)
276 4,585
> EEEY
male 4,861 782)  (85.1) .001
Gender - 504
female 881 @18) (14.9)
121 2,514
<50 2,635 ; .000%**
Age (34.3) (46.7)
(years) 232 2875
> 1 >
30 3,107 65.7)  (53.3)
Less than
. 240 3,713
high 3,953 ©80)  (68.9) .380
Education school
level :
Ovsirhillgh 1789 M3 1676
graduation (200 GLD
Yes 4,520 233 4,267 .001%%**
Economic T1.7)  (79.2)
activity
No 1222 100 1,122

(28.3)  (20.8)

Workplace

health 3,404 (622229) (35 ; 802) 085
insurance ’ ’
Health Regional
insurance type health . 2207
insurance 2,338 G7.1) (4’.1 0)
or Medical ’ ’
benefits
268 4,261
married 4,529 i .092
Marital (759  (79.1)
status 85 1,128
other 1,213 Q4.1) (209)
209 3,180
Annual <3,113 3,389 (59.2) (59.0) 494
household 144 5209
income > .
>3113 2,353 40.8) @1.0)
196 3,093
Monthly <172 3,289 555 (57.4) 263
average cost
of living  >i72 2453 107 22

(44.5)  (42.6)

*p<.05, **H*p< 001
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Table 2. Factors Affecting Intake of Nutrient
Supplements (Analysis A)

95% CI

Variables B P OR
Lower Upper

Gender male -772  .021* 462 240 .891

Control  Age >50 .50 0 .594 432 817
variable
Edu._over

273 069 1314 9 1.765
High school 7 7 7



Economic
activity_yes

Health
insurance
type_work
Marital
status_married
Annual
houschold
income_ >
3113
Monthly
average
cost of
living >172

Smoking no
Drinking no
Health
status_>mean
Exercise_yes

Stress
awareness
financial
problem_yes
Stress
awareness
disease_yes
Stress
awareness
child
education_yes
Stress
Indepen awareness
dent family
variable  conflict_yes
Stress
awareness
event _yes

Depression_yes

Anxiety/depres
sion_yes
Taking
medication_yes
Regular
meal_yes
BMII_normal

Weekly
sleeping
time_>7h

constant

-.184

139

458

-.090

A4l6

.092
.007

-.166

-110

-214

-.030

.053

-.087

.077

213

-292

.160

.067

133

095

-2.298

227

276

133

.584

.012*

.560
.962

243

415

149

825

747

522

.596

323

174

582

.657

298

430

.000

.832

1.150

1.582

914

1.515

1.096
1.007

.847

.896

.808

970

1.055

916

1.080

1.237

747

1.174

1.069

1.142

1.099

.100

.617

.894

.870

.662

1.095

.806
767

.687

142

764

702

812

811

491

796

.889

.869

1.121

1.478

2.875

1.262

2.097

1.491
1.321

1.120

1.168

1.080

1.269

1.457

1.197

1.437

1.888

1.138

2.075

1.438

1.466

1.392

*p<.05, ***p<.001
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Table 3. Characteristics of Nutrient Supplement Users
and Other Drug Users as Study Subjects
(Analysis B)

Nutrient
supplement intake

Demographic Cateco N I\Slﬁtnelzt Other
characteristics £ory (620) mirr)lt dug P

users
users

n (%) n (%)




A7 £33 = 1A A8 A, 2017

276 213
male 489 (78.2) (79.8)
Gender . o
female 131 @138) 202)
121 79
<50 200
Age (343)  (29.6)
(years) 232 188
>50 420
(65.7) (70.4)
Less than high 446 240 206
school (68.0)  (77.2)
Education )
level O\}flcr lngh 174 113 61
schoo
graduation (G20) (223
253 177
Yes 430
Economic (71.7)  (66.3)
activity 100 90
No 90 283 (337
szplace a3 22 Bl
. (62.9) (56.6)
insurance
Health .
insurance ~ Regional
ope lillf;lﬁl;ncc or 292 131 161
Medical (37.1) (43.4)
benefits
268 195
married 463
Marital (75.9) 73.0)
status 85 7
other 7 a1 @10
209 182
<
Annual <3113 I 592y (682)
household
i 144 85
income >
=313 229 (40.8) (31.8)
Monthly ;7 366 196 170
average (55.5)  (63.7)
cost of 157 97
.. >
living  =!72 B w66

353

125

.007*

.089

.065

234

.014*

.025%

#p<.05, ***p< 001
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Table 4. Factors Affecting Nutrient Supplement Users
and Other Drug Users (Analysis B)
95% CI
variables B »  OR  1ow Upp
er er
Gender_male =727 101 483 203 LIS3
Age =50 179 49 119 712 2.007
Edu_over High's = Jooe 050 1583 1001 2504
chool
Economic 26 271 1297 816 206
activity_yes
Control  Health insurance
variable type. work 200 2% 122 847 1764
Marital 538 017 1713 785 3737
status_married
Annual household 1+ gea 1106 75 1813
income >3113
Monthly average 203 431 1225 739 2031
cost of living >172
Smoking no 220% 040 1222 759 1.967
Drinking_no 077 713 1080 717 1625
Health status >mean -.142 520 868 .563 1338
Exercise_yes -l64 426 848 566 1271
Stress awareness F 5 62 433 1107
financial problem_yes
Stress awareness 15 485 861 566 131
disease_yes
indepen eSS @wareness @ M0 9™ 57 1683
child education yes
dent
variable  Stress awareness BIF M5 M0 85 1926
family conflict yes
Stress awareness 0 31077 91 1678
evem_yes
Depression_yes 085 786 1.088 591 2.006
;:n’“my/demess‘onj 106 73 910 491 1651
Taking 203 33 1341 569 3162
medication_yes
Regular meal_yes 321 031 1378 .89 2135
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*p<.05, **¥p<.001
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